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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

MERRIMACK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT 

Case No. 226-2023-CV-00613 

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE and 
NEW HAMPSHIRE DEMOCRATIC PARTY, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 
DAVID M. SCANLAN, in his official capacity as the New Hampshire Secretary of State, and 

JOHN M. FORMELLA, in his official capacity as the New Hampshire Attorney General, 

Defendants, 

and 

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and 
NEW HAMPSHIRE REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, 

Intervenors. 

PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO DEFENDANTS’ OBJECTION  
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 

A memorandum of law in support of this reply (and in support of plaintiffs’ reply to 

intervenors’ objection to plaintiffs’ preliminary-injunction motion) has been filed 

contemporaneously herewith.  For the reasons stated therein and in plaintiffs’ preliminary-

injunction motion, this Court should enjoin the enforcement of S.B. 418. 

February 22, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ William E. Christie 
William E. Christie, #11255 
Shaheen & Gordon, P.A. 
107 Storrs Street 
Concord, N.H. 03302 
(603) 617-3029
wchristie@shaheengordon.com
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Seth P. Waxman* 
Daniel S. Volchok* 
Christoper E. Babbitt* 
Joseph M. Meyer* 
Jane E. Kessner* 
Nitisha Baronia* 
Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LLP 
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
(202) 663-6000 (telephone) 
(202) 663-6363 (fax) 
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com 
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com 
christopher.babbitt@wilmerhale.com 
joseph.meyer@wilmerhale.com 
jane.kessner@wilmerhale.com 
nitisha.baronia@wilmerhale.com 
 
*Appearing pro hac vice



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was transmitted by electronic filing to all 

counsel of record. 

February 22, 2024 Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ William E. Christie 
William E. Christie, #11255 


